Annual Financial Report
30 June 2011

19 Financial instruments continued
e Market risk continued
Foreign currency risk continued
Whilst the Consolidated Entity has an indirect risk exposure to foreign currency risk, no sensitivity analysis has been
performed as the impact of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates on the Consolidated Entity cannot be
reliably measured.

f Other market risk
Other market risk is the risk that the total value of investments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices.  The
primary source of other market risk for the Consolidated Entity is associated with its listed property trust portfolio.  The
Consolidated Entity is not exposed to other similar market risk.

The Responsible Entity manages the Consolidated Entity’s market risk on a daily basis in accordance with the Consolidated
Entity’s investment objectives and policies.  These are detailed in the Consolidated Entity’s constitution and Product
Disclosure Statement.

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% increase in equity prices would have increased/(decreased) profit and loss and equity by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 2011 2011 2010 2010
 + 10% + 10% - 10% - 10% + 10% + 10% - 10% - 10%

Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity
Profit

and loss

Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated Entity
Listed investments 11 11 (11) (11) 515 515 (515) (515)

g Fair values
Methods for determining fair values
A number of the Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value for financial
assets and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following
methods.

Cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at
the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Investments – available for sale
Fair value for listed investments is calculated based on the closing bid price of the security at the reporting date.  Fair value